g

Rule 2.118

(a} Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of administrators

(b} Insert name and address of
the registered office of company

(¢} Insert date of appointment

{d) Insert name of appointor

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact information In the box
opposite but if you do, it will hetp
Companles House to contact you
if there is @ query on the form
The contact Information that you
glve will be visible to searches of
the public record

Form 2.35B 1
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to |
dissolution 2.35B

Name of Company Company number

A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited 01683824

For court use only
14910 of 2009

In the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dvision, Companies Court, London
(full name of court)

We (a) Paul David Willams and Jason James Godefroy of MCR |
43-45 Portman Square, London W1iH 6LY ‘

having been appointed Joint Administrators of (b) A & D Hope (SCS ) umited ("the company™)
43-45 Portman Square, London W1H 6LY |

On {c) 17 June 2009 by (d) the Directors of the Company

hereby give notice that the prowisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

We attac 1ce a copy of the final progress report
Sig
Joint Administrator
Dated 9. b. Lol
MCR
43-45 Portman Square
London
W1H 6LY

Tel. 020 7487 7240

11/06/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

B99408

l‘z

“ when you have completed and signed this form please send It to the Registrar of Companies at

Companles House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3uz DX 33050 Cardiff




CORPORATE
RESTRULCTURING

Our ref: PDW/RWG/AMG/KEH/ADH001/859550/P3 43 - 45 Portman Square

London W1H 4LY

Your ref: t +44 (0)20 7487 7240
f +44 (0)20 7487 7299

www mcr uk com
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

When telephoning please ask for
Kelsey Hedgecock

e-mail
khedgecock@mer uk com

Direct tine
020 7563 9435

9 June 2010

Dear Sirs
A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited (In Administration) (“the Company")

I write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company, together with my partner
Jason Godefroy, on 17 June 2009,

Please find enclosed Form 2 35B, being a notice of move from Admirnustration to Dissolution, together
with a copy of my final report to creditors on the conduct of this Administration.

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact Kelsey Hedgecock of this office.
‘ Yours faithfully

For and-en-hehalf of
.) Limited

Paul Williams
Joint Administrator

Encs

The affairs, business and property of the Company are belng managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul Willlams and Jason Godefray, who act as
agents for the Company and without personal liability Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

MCR offices London  Manchester + Partsmouth

Partners Andrew Stonerman Paul Clark Jason Godefroy, Dawwd Whitehouse, Philip Duffy Paul Wilkams Dawd Gner Geoff Bouchier Matthew Bond

Sallyanne Pt Stephen Clancy, Steven Muncaster AB’

All the insolvency practtioners act without personal hability and unless otherwise siated are authonsed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

AFFILHATE




Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of administrators

(b) Insert name and address of
the registered office of company

(€) Insert date of appointment

{d} Insert name of appointor

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any
contact Information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you
If there Is a query on the form
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public record

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to
dissolution 2.35B
Name of Company Company number
A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited 01683824
In the High Court of Justice, For court use only
Chancery Division, Companies Court, London 14910 of 2009

(full name of court)

We (a) Paut David Williams and Jason James Godefroy of MCR
43-45 Portman Square, London W1H 6LY

having been appointed Joint Administrators of (b} A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited ("the company™)
43-45 Portman Square, London W1H 6LY

On (¢) 17 June 2009 by (d) the Directors of the Company

hereby give notice that the prewvisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

899408

We attac 1ce a copy of the final progress report
Sig
Joint Administrator
Dated __ 3+ lo. Lot©
MCR
43-45 Portman Square
London
WI1H 6LY

Tel. 020 7487 7240

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companles at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 17 June 2009 to 8 June 2010
pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

8 June 2010

899156

CORPORATE
REBTAUCTURING

“orpenrt




A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Paul David Willlams

Jason James Godefroy

17 June 2009

8 June 2010

the directors of the Company

High Court of Justice Number 14910 of 2009

899156

CORPORATE
REATRUGCTURIMNG




A & D Hope (SCS ) Uimited (In Admunistration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors

8 June 2010

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2. Joint Admuinistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
3. Progress of the Administration

4, Investigations

5. Joint Admenistrators’ remuneration

6. Dividend prospects/ Prescribed Part

7. EC Regulations

8, End of Administration

9. Other matters

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Admirustrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs

4, Joint Administrators’ Proposals

899156

@

b B

CORPOARATE
REasTRUCTURIND




A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

DEFINITIONS

Insolvency Act 1986 / Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Paul Williams / Jason Godefroy

A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited

Ingenuity Clothing Limited

Transfer of Undertaking {Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006
Department of Business Innovation and Skills

Statement of Insolvency Practice

the Act / the Rules

HMRC

the Joint Administrators
ADH and/or the Company
ICL andfor the Purchaser
TUPE

DBIS

SIP

899156

CoORFORATE
REaTAUCTURINDG

R




A & D Hope (SCS ) Umited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

31

INTRODUCTION

Jason James Godefroy and I of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on
17 June 2009 by the directors of the Company pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl to
the Act.

In accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Admunistrators are being exercised by any of the Administrators.

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with a final account of the progress of the
Administration, 1in accordance with Rule 2.110 of the Rules. This report should be read in
conjunction with the earlier reports to creditors dated 17 July 2009 and 11 January 2010.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT TO CREDITORS AND STATEMENT OF
PROPOSALS

We 1ssued our Report to Creditors together with the Statement of Proposals ("the Proposals”)
on 17 July 2009

The Proposals were deemed approved following the expiry of the 12 day period after the
Proposals were sent to the creditors A copy of the Proposals 1s attached the Appendix 4

As adwvised n the Proposals, we must perform our functions with the purpose of achieving
one of the following hierarchical objectives:

Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

Realising property in order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

As previously reported, in accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of the Act, the first objective was
not achieved as a sale of certain of the Company’s business and assets was completed on 17
June 2009.

We believe the second objective has been achieved as the sale of the Company’s business
and assets on 17 June 2009 resulted In distnbutions to the Company’s secured lender, Bank
Leumi {UK) pic ("Leumi™), and has minimised preferential claims against the Company as they
transferred to the Purchaser

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since our
appointment are set out overleaf,

899156

CORPORATE
REATRUCTURINDG

=




A % D Hope (SCS ) Limited (In Adminlstration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

36

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

Pre-Packaged Sale of Business and Assets

Following our appointment, we immediately completed a sale of certain of the Company’s
business and assets to ICL on 17 June 2009 for a total sales consideration of £100,500.

ICL paid £50,000 upon completion as previously reported. This was received by our solicitors
on 17 June 2009 and was subsequently transferred to the Company’s estate bank account.
The remaining deferred sales consideration of £50,500 was received on 10 August 2009 in
accordance with the sale and purchase agreement.

Book Debts

As previously reported, the book debts of the Company are subject to a Confidential Invoice
Discounting agreement with Leurm ABL Limited ("ABL") dated 10 Apnl 2007.

The Company operated three sales ledgers, In Sterling, US Dollar and Euro currencies. The
Sterling ledger 1s the principal sales ledger.

Sterling Sales Ledger

As at the date of our appointment, the Company’s outstanding sales ledger totalled £908,428.
Book debt collections total £542,926.

Euro Sales Ledger

As at the date of our appointment, the Company’s outstanding sales ledger totalled €106,249.
Book debt collections total €2,704.

US Dollar Sales Ledger

The sales ledger as at the date of our appointment totalled $19 ABL have reported that the
balance has been paid in full and no further realisations are anticipated.

Please note that ABL has not be repatd in full and accordingly no book debt surplus will be
available to the Company. This 1s discussed further below at Section 6.

A & D Hope (Retail) Limited

As previously reported, the Company 15 owed £230,398 from A & D Hope (Retall} Limited
(*ADR"}, a 100% owned subsidiary.

We pursued ADR by letter requesting immediate settlement of the debt. On 20 August 2009,
ADR responded and advised that ADR ceased trading and had no assets. Accordingly, we
considered that there was no ment in pursuing the debt further and the debt has been
written off in full

The Keenan Leather Company (1995) Limited (“"Keenan”)

As previously reported, the Company owns 100% of the share capital of Keenan

We understand that Keenan has no assets and was dormant at the date of our appointment.
ICL was interested in purchasing the shares of Keenan but subsequently withdrew its

899156

interest
@ CoRPFORATE
RESTRUCTURINDG

R




A & D Hope (SCS } Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

314

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

41

51

52

5.3

The Company’s interest In Keenan has been wnitten off,

Other debtors

As at the date of our appointment, we understood that ¢£13,000 was due from certain of the
Company’s employees. Following investigations into the loans and receipt of the director’s
Statement of Affairs, it was 1dentified that £5,174 was due to the Company.

On 22 September 2009, £5,174 was received In full and final settlement of the loans.

We previously advised that there may have been a debt due from the Company’s
occupational pension scheme for ¢£6,000. Following communications with ICL and the
Company's pension provider, 1t appears that no debt is due to the Company in this regard.

In addition, we were Investigating the possibility of reclaiming the pre-payment of £1,337.
This amount was In respect of the pre-payment of rent due to the Company. We realised
£1,337 on 20 Apnil 2010.

Additionally, a sundry debtor of £933 has been realised.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detailed receipts and payments account, for the penod 17 June 2009 to 8 June 2010, Is
shown in Appendix 2

INVESTIGATIONS

We have a statutory obligatton to file a report with the DBIS regarding the conduct of all
directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to our appointment, The
content of this report I1s confidential  The report was submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit on 14 August 2009

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules 1986, our remuneration was approved by the
secured creditors, ABL and Leumi. Our remuneration I1s fixed by reference to the time

properly given by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration.

Our time costs are analysed at Appendix 3 in accordance with SIPS. As at 7 June 2010, our
time costs totalled £92,852. The Joint Administrators have drawn £71,300 as remuneration.

No further remuneration will be drawn and all outstanding time costs will be wrnitten off in due
course

899156

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING

-t S




A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

66

6.7

68

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART
Secured Creditors

Leumi ABL Limited (“ABL™M)

In consideration for monies advanced, the Company granted ABL a first ranking debenture
dated 10 Apnl 2007, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the
Company.

As at the date of our appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to ABL was approximately
£632,820, subject to accruing interest and charges.

The book debts of the Company were assigned to ABL via a Confidential Invoice Discounting
agreement.

ABL will suffer a shortfall in respect of the monies owed to them.

In addition, the Joint Administrators successfully negotiated for the return of c£6,000 of
stock, previously invoiced by the Company and discounted by ABL, from Premium Retail
Limited ("PR™), a customer of the Company, following it being placed into Administration on 4
August 2009, The returned stock was caught by ABL's invoice discounting agreement with
the Company. The stock was immediately sold to the company which purchased the business
and assets of PR for £6,900 and £6,000 and transferred to ABL pursuant to its secunty,

Bank Leumi (UK) Plc ("Leuni™

In consideration for mones advanced, the Company also granted Leun a second ranking
debenture dated 16 Apnl 2009, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets
of the Company, At the date of our appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to Leum can
be summarised as follows:

Amount (£)
Current account 85,921
Loan 1,843,624
Accepted Letters of Credit 913,553
Total 2,843,098

In addition, a number of Letters of Credit were outstanding as at the date of our
appointment. As at 17 June 2009, Leumi was obligated to pay a further £513,553 to various
overseas suppliers at set dates as the conditions of the letters of credit had been met

A further £1,637,423 of “open” letters of credit remained outstanding as at the date of our
appointment  If these “open” letters of credit became credit conforming, Leumi would have
suffered further losses as it would be obligated to pay the promised sum to the relevant
suppher

899156

CORPDRATE
ReEaTRUCTURING

..




A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

616

6.17

618

6.19

6,20

6.21

6.22

On 23 July 2009, we reached an agreement with ICL where ICL agreed to purchase the stock
shipped to the Company under certain “open” letters of credit that subsequently became
credit conforming after the date of our appointment. In total, ICL purchased USD ¢$800,000
of stock In respect of credit conforming letters of credit.

In additton, a similar agreement was reached with New Hope Clothing Limited ("NHC"), a
company set up by a director of the Company, which purchased the stock subject to a credit
conforming letter of credit for USD $30,240.

We understand that there will be no further presentations to Leumi in respect of the
Company’s letter of credit facility.

Please note that following legal advice, it was confirmed that the stocks shipped to the
Company under the above-mentioned credit conforming letters of credit are caught by
Leumni’s fixed charge and accordingly, all sums received under the agreements, were paid to
Leum.

As mentioned 1n my previous report, certain stock had already been recewved in the UK and
China which was shipped under letters of credit that were accepted as at the date of our
appointment as mentioned at paragraph 6.7 above.

On 28 July 2009, ICL purchased the stock in China for £10,000. These monies were received
in full and are caught by Leumi’s fixed charge. In respect of the stock received in the UK, this
was sold to ICL and incorporated into the terms of the agreement mentioned at paragraph
6.9

We have paid a fixed charge distnibution pursuant to Leumi's fixed charge of £10,000. No
further distributions are anticipated

Leurmu will uftimately suffer a shortfall on its remaining indebtedness to the Company.
Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors’ claims consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday
pay, the majonty of which are likely to be subrogated to the DBIS follewing payment to the
employees by the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO™)

Pursuant to the director's Statement of Affairs, the estimated preferential claims are £5,000

The RPO submitted a preferentral claim totalling £2,208 on 28 September 2009 1 respect of
payments made to the Company’s former employees

There have been insufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to the
preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s created after 15 September
2003, a prescribed part of the Companys net property shall be made avallable to non-
preferential creditors

There have been insufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential

899156

creditors of the Company from the Prescribed Part.

R




A & D Hope (5CS ) Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

6.23

6.24

7.1

8.1

8.2

83

84

9.1

Non Preferential Creditors

According to the directors’ Statement of Affairs, non-preferential creditors total £908,695.
There have been insufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to the non-
preferential creditors of the Company.

EC REGULATIONS

It 1s our opinion that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 ("EC Regulation”)
applies and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation. The centre of man interest of the Company is in England.

END OF ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with the Proposals, the necessary steps will now be taken to give notice to the
Registrar of Companies (“the Registrar) to the effect that the Company has no further

praperty which might permit a distribution to creditors

In this regard, Form 2.35B, being a notice to move from Administration to Dissolution, which
has been sent to the Registrar pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Following reqgistration of the notice by the Registrar, our appointment shall cease to have
effect and we will be discharged from lability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Act.

At the end of the three months beginning from the date of the notice being registered by the
Registrar, the Company will be dissolved.
OTHER MATTERS

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact
Kelsey Hedgecock of this office.

Paul Williams
Joint Administrator

Encs.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Administrators, Paul Willams and
Jason Godefroy, who act as agents of the Company and without personal hability Both are lcensed by the
Insolvency Practiioners Association

899156

CORPORATE
REBTALCTURING

Rty




A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

APPENDIX 1

Statutory Information

899156

CORPORATE
REaTRUCTURING




A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited (In Admiristration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Financial Information

Profit and Loss Account extract
Gross profit

Operating profit

Profit after tax

Balance Sheet extract

Fixed assets

Current assets

Current habilities due within one year
Net assets

Called up share capital
Profit and Loss account
Shareholders funds

3 December 1982
01683824

Mr Jeffrey Hope, 1 Copse Close, Northwood, Middlesex, HAG
2XG

Mr Steven Hope, 7 Loudoun Road, London, NW8 OLH
Mr Jeffrey Hope

Mr Steven Chve Hope (5%)

Mrs Evelyn Hope (39.9%)

Mr Jefirey Alan Hope and Steven Chive Hope (50.1%)
Mr Jeffrey Alan Hope (5%)

Evelyn House, 3 Elestree Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire
WwD6 1RN

Current: Formerly:

43-45 Portman Square 25 Harley Street
London London
Wi1H 6LY W1G 9BR

Paul Berman, Henley & Knight, Hans Kelven, Fernleigh,
Collage, Konvikt, Daises & Diamonds, Wild Dove, Angel Falls,
Poetic Sands

Period Ended Year Ended
29 February 31 August
2008 2006
(Audited) {Audited)

£ £

4,829,782 3,334,132
670,032 484,229
304,429 148,254
121,764 205,004
3,962,561 4,325,538
(3,510,304) (4,026,950)
574,021 503,592
1,000 1,000
573,021 502,592
574,021 503,592

899156

CDRPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




A & D Hope (5CS ) Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

APPENDIX 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payment Account

899156

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

R




T opb668

{0) ()] )

{£60°vZ1) {565'L6) {tos'92) {£0£°TT) {601'11) (e67'sL) (760°ST)

(se) (592) 0 0 0 {s97) 0

(812) (s12) 0 (812} ¢ 0 0

(19) {s1) 0 (8 0 () 0

(ost) {os1) ] 0 0 (osT) 0

(e10'D) {e10'1) 0 (s0v) 0 {z09) 0

(009) (009} 0 (009) 0 0 0

(rze'n) {0s2'T) {1e1) (ost'D) {11) (oot} 0

(zog'sr) {zog'£1) 0 0 0 (zog'L1) (]

(gce'®) (cze’s) 0 ] 0 (£ce'8) (]

(o00’2) (o00’2) 0 ¢ 0 (oo0'z) 0

(s8¢) (s8¢c) 0 {£s6) 0 {82) 0

{oog'12) (590'99) (sez's) {s95'61) (sez's) (005'9p) 0

{poo'9) 0 {000'9) 0 {000'9) 0 0

(ooo’o1) 0 {(oooon) 0 0 0 {000"01)

)] 0 (9 0 (£) 0 (£)

(680's) 0 {680'S) 0 0 (] {680's)

960°FTT S65°L6 105°9T GLE'T 100’9 912’56 005'07 st0'L0T

L 3 0 0 0 L 0 £

5 £ 1 £ 1 0 0 .

sg 1 0 0 0 (13 0 -

££5°1 LEET 0 LEE'T 0 0 0 L£8'T

£01'9 01’9 0 £€6 0 bIT'S 0 bLT'S

901 901 0 901 0 0 0 -

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000'vZ

00o's 000'8 0 0 0 0008 ] -

0050t 0 005°01 0 0 0 00s°01 00s°01

000’91 00091 ] 0 0 000’91 ] -

000'z8 00099 00091 ] 0009 00099 ooo’ol 00099

E E F F 7 3 E 7
abfuey) atueyy ebieyy afizeyy sbuey) afisey) IsIEU Of pajewnsy

[1=LTR Buneod paxig Bupneoly paxis Bugeo|4 paxig sieyy jo Juawaeys

19301

{010z sunf g 03 00T Jaquaoaq £7 |

| 600z Jaqwadeqg 91 03 600Z 2ung L1 |

DTOT Sunr 8 03 6007 2ung LT pouad aip Jod

(uonenswpupy ur}
poywr (sos) edoHa2 v

wnoyoe sjuswied pue s3diacad SICIROSIUIWDPY JUIOC

aoue|eg

Buistuaape Aoimens

51502 abeuols

sabsewy yueg

S13SSE JO JauRunsu]

abeysod g Asuones

234 Aoueynsuo) uoisuad

xe ] uonesodio)

sa3) eban

$99) Sianjea/sauaby

uonensiiwpy oiu 03 buped a1 1502 aud 5 4DW
SIUBWSSINGSIP ,SJOIRAS|IUILIPY JUI0L
UONBISUNIEY SI0JRNSILIWPY Julof

9V 1Wna 03 uonnquisip abieyd paxy
|WiN YUeg O uonngLASIp abieyd paxi4
sabueyd ueq paxiy

paxy - 533y 1eba

SINIWAYL

ysed> Anad

15301 Jueq S50I0
jueq 1e yse)
straudedaly
S40193p Y10
punyay Apung
Sjasse paxid

5]asse pueyd
Ayadoid [emoa)PIuf
SAPIYBA JOION
A0S

S1d413234




A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited (In Administration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

APPENDIX 3

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs

899156

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURINDG




A & D Hope (SCS.) Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 17 June 2009 to 7 June 2010

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av
hourly

Function Partner | Manager [ Senior [ Assistant | Support | Hours Cost Rate

Administration and £ £

Planning

General admin 28 40 10.00 75 40 11380 17,499.00| 153.77

Strategy planning & 2.50 33.70 3.30 990 49 40| 12,604.50] 25515

control

Statutory matters 120 10 60 290 20 40 35.10 6,575 00| 187 32

{Meetings, Reports and

Notices)

General correspondence 190 7.50 1.40 11.20 2200 4,486 501 203.93

Cashienng & accounting 120 3.50 4,50 9.90 19.10 4,004 00| 212.77

Meetings 4,40 6.20 1.60 12.20 3,910 00| 320.49

Proposais 2.10 6 50 770 16 30 3,198 00| 196 20

IPS set up & maintenance 090 150 240 423.50f 176 46

Statement of affairs 060 040 1,00 207 00| 207.00

Financial review 010 030 040 76 50| 191.25

Investigations

Financial review and 260 3.80 15 60 020 22.20 6,015 00| 27095

investigations ($238/239

etc)

CDDA, reports & 020 430 1.60 25 20 3130 3,967 50| 126 76

Communicaton

Realisation of Assets

Fixed charge assets 16 50 580 360 2590 9,942.00|] 383 86

Floating charge assets 10 60 060 1120 3,216 00 287 14

Book debts 030 370 050 290 740 1,632 50| 22061

Sale of business 040 040 114 00| 28500

Trading

Retention of title 050 5.90 590 12 30 2,460 50| 20004

Creditors

Employee matters 030 470 2 30 29 90 3720 4,797 00| 12895

Unsecured creditors 7 50 19 60 27 10 3,930 50| 14504

Secured Creditors 2 40 040 020 300 1,212 00| 404 00

Preferential creditors 090 090 265 501 29500

Case Specific Matters

Closings 010 400 210 1320 2,21950| 168 14

Legal Proceedings 040 040 3600, 9000

Total Hours 36.30 143.40 52.80 231.70 0.00| 464.20 200.03

Total Fees Claimed (£)! 16,443.00(41,701.00|12,984.50( 21,723.50 0.00 92,852.00

Category 2 Disbursements:

There are no category 2 disbursemenits for this case to date

916444 _1




A 8 D Hope (SCS ) Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

APPENDIX 4

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

859156

CORPORATE
RESTRAUCTURING




A & D Hope (SCS ) umited {(In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

12.

12.1

12.2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

We propose the following:

12.1.1

12.1.2

12.1.3

1214

1215

12.1.6

1217

121.8

1219

That we continue the Administration to deat with such outstanding matters In relation
to the Company as we consider necessary until such time as the Administration
ceases to have effect.

That we do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contamned in Schedule 1 of the Act, as we, In our sole and absolute discretion
consider desirable or expedient In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

That we, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed, take the
necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the
Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease.

That we, in the event that they form the view that a distnbution can be made to
unsecured creditors, take the necessary steps to put the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL"). It s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently
Paul David Williams and Jason James Godefroy of MCR would act as Joint Liquidators
should the Company be placed into CVL. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.117(3) of the Rules (as amended) the creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided such
nomination 15 made before these proposals are approved

That we be discharged from all iabiity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to
the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appointment otherwise
ceasing

That our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration and that we be allowed to
draw such remuneration as and when funds permit.

That we be authorised to draw fees of £2,000 plus VAT n respect of time costs
incurred In assisting in placing the Company into Administration in accordance with
Rule 2 67(1)(¢).

That we be authorised to draw their firm’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Admintstration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), if any

That we be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Recewvables Management Limited to
assist with the collection of book debts, where considered appropriate

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in Paragraph 12.1 shall be deemed to be
approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be requisitioned
by creditors in the manner descnbed in the proposals report, provided that no meeting has
been so requisitioned.

899156

CORFPARATE
RESTRUCTURING

=2




A & D Hope (SCS ) Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 June 2010

12.3

We will be seeking the following resolutions from the secured creditors and preferential
creditors:

12.3.1

12.3.2

12.3.3

12.3.4

12.3.5

That we be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to
the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or our appointment otherwise
ceasing.

That our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff In attending to matters anising in the Administration and that we be allowed to
draw such remuneration as and when funds permit.

That we be authonsed to draw fees of £2,000 plus VAT In respect of time costs
incurred n assisting in placing the Company into Administration in accordance with
Rule 2.67(1)(c).

That we be authonised to draw their firm’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration (“*Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

That we be authorsed to instruct and pay MCR Receivables Management Limited to
assist with the collection of book debts, where considered appropriate.

890156

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING




